

No. 08-1332

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF ONTARIO, ONTARIO POLICE  
DEPARTMENT, and LLOYD SCHARF,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JEFF QUON, JERILYN QUON, APRIL FLORIO,  
and STEVE TRUJILLO,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
NEW YORK INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

MARK J. ABATE  
*President*  
*New York Intellectual*  
*Property Law Association*  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 355-3333

JONATHAN E. MOSKIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
90 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 682-7474  
JMoskin@foley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

228872



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
A. The “Operational Realities” of the Workplace and Expectations of Privacy Are Rapidly Evolving .....	10
B. A Mobile Pager Is Not An Office Computer and May Create Unique Expectations of Privacy .....	15
C. It Is Not Yet Possible to Assess What Scope of Employee Privacy “Society Is Prepared to Accept” .....	21
D. The Potential for Public Review Under Public Records Laws Differs Little From Electronic Discovery Rules in Setting Expectations of Privacy .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Biby v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 419 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Bloomberg, LP v. SEC</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	18, 28
<i>Bohach v. City of Reno</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1232 (D. Nev. 1996) .....	16
<i>Brown-Criscuolo v. Wolfe</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 441 (D. Conn. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Convertino v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 04-CV-0236, slip op. (D.D.C. Dec. 10, 2009) .	12, 16
<i>Curto v. Medical World Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 03-CV-6327 (DRH)(MLO), 2006 WL 1318387 (E.D.N.Y. May 15, 2006) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749, 109 S. Ct. 1468 (1989) .....	27-28
<i>Flagg v. City of Detroit</i> , 252 F.R.D. 346 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....	7
<i>Guard Pub. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	19

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hilderman v. Enea TekSci, Inc.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (S.D. Cal. 2008) . . . .	7, 17, 19
<i>Howell Educ. Ass'n. MEA/NEA v. Howell Bd. Of Educ.</i> , No. 288977, 2010 WL 290515 (Mich Ct. App. Jan. 26, 2010) . . . . .	28
<i>In re Asia Global Crossing, Ltd.</i> , 322 B.R. 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) . . . . .	7, 18, 20
<i>In re Sears Holdings Management Corp. v. FTC</i> , No. C-4264 . . . . .	23
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	26
<i>Leventhal v. Knapek</i> , 266 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	18
<i>Long v. Marubeni America Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ 639 (GEL)(KNF), 2006 WL 2998671 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2006) . . .	16
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. Akanoc Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. C 07-03952 JW, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63115 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2008) . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mackelprang v. Fidelity Nat'l Title Agency of Nev., Inc.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-00788, 2007 WL 119149 (D. Nev. Jan. 9, 2007) .....	26
<i>Muick v. Glenayre Electronics</i> , 280 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 12
<i>National Archives and Records Administration v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157, 124 S. Ct. 1570 (2004) .....	27
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709, 107 S. Ct. 1492 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Jiang</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 1027, 33 Cal. Rptr. 3d 184 (Ct. App. 2005) .....	17
<i>Pietrylo v. Hillstone Rest. Grp.</i> , No. 06-5754 (FSH), 2008 WL 6085437 .....	7, 25
<i>Pure Power Boot Camp Inc. v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp, LLC</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ...	7, 11, 19, 20
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2006) .....	10
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8, 13
<i>Rozell v. Ross-Holst</i> , No. 05 CV 2936 (JGK), 2006 WL 163143 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2006) .....	19, 26
<i>Scott v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.</i> , 17 Misc.3d 934, 847 N.Y.S.2d 436 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007) .....	16
<i>Silverberg &amp; Hunter LLP v. Futterman</i> , No. 002976/02, 2002 WL 24461954 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 3, 2002) .....	12
<i>Stengart v. Loving Care Agency</i> , 973 A.2d 390 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009) .....	7, 12, 15, 22
<i>TBG Ins. Services Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4th 443 (2d Dist. 2002) .....	11, 16
<i>Thygeson v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , No. CV-03-467-ST, 2004 WL 2066746 (D.Or. Sept. 15, 2004) .....	12, 18
<i>U.S. Department of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164, 112 S. Ct. 541 (1991) .....	27
<i>U.S. v. Angevine</i> , 281 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>U.S. v. Simons</i> , 206 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>U.S. v. Slanina</i> , 283 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 537 U.S. 802, 123 S. Ct. 69, 154 L. Ed. 2d 3 (2002) .....	17
<i>U.S. v. Thorn</i> , 375 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. granted</i> ...	11
<i>U.S. v. Ziegler</i> , 456 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Van Alstyne v. Electronic Scriptorium, Ltd.</i> , 560 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Wasson v. Sonoma County Jr. Coll. Dist.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D.Cal. 1997) .....	11
<b>Statutes, Rules &amp; Regulations</b>	
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 6250 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
California Constitution, Article 1, § 1 .....	8
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 31-48D (West 2010) ....	22
DEL. CODE ANN. Tit. 19, § 705 (2010) .....	22
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 26(c) ...	26
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 34 .....	26, 28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
15 <i>Electronic Commerce &amp; Law Report</i> 145 (BNA Jan. 27, 2010) .....	23
FTC Staff Report, <i>Self Regulatory Principles for Online Behavioral Advertising</i> (February 2009) .....	22
Andrew B. Serwin, <i>Information Security and Privacy, A Practical Guide to Federal, State and International Law</i> , Volume 1, § 15:3, pp. 1315-1316 (2008) .....	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	7
